Operating costs	 -402.1	 -384.4	 -1,382.0	 -1,341.6	 -1,847.2
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	 -3.0	 -2.5	 -9.0	 -8.5	 -11.5

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE DEPRECIATIONS
OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS (EBITA)	 24.3	 20.1	 83.9	 75.7	 114.2

Depreciation of intangible fixed assets	 -5.8	 -5.0	 -17.4	 -15.5	 -21.3

OPERATING RESULT (EBIT)	 18.5	 15.1	 66.5	 60.2	 92.9
Financial income	 1.5	 -0.3	 4.2	 0.7	 4.1
Financial cost	 -2.2	 -1.2	 -8.5	 -5.7	 -10.5

RESULT AFTER FINANCIAL ITEMS	 17.8	 13.6	 62.2	 55.2	 86.5
Income taxes	 -5.8	 -4.2	 -18.8	 -17.5	 -32.7

RESULT FOR THE PERIOD	 12.0	 9.4	 43.4	 37.7	 53.8
Result for the period assignable to shareholders
in Parent Company	 8.5	 8.4	 37.3	 35.3	 50.4
Result for the period assignable to non-controlling
interests’ holdings	 3.5	 1.0	 6.1	 2.4	 3.4
Earnings per share
Earnings per share before dilution (SEK)	 0.46	 0.48	 2.07	 2.00	 2.86
Earnings per share after dilution (SEK)	 0.46	 0.48	 2.07	 2.00	 2.86
Other total result
Result for the period	 12.0	 9.4	 43.4	 37.7	 53.8
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Hedging of netinvestment 	 -1.3	 2.6	 -3.2	 4.9	 5.6
Tax effect hedging of netinvestment	 0.3	 -0.6	 0.7	 -1.1	 -1.2
Exchange rates differences	 9.5	 -12.5	 20.4	 -24.3	 -25.6

OTHER TOTALRESULT FOR THE PERIOD. NET AFTER TAX	 20.5	 -1.1	 61.3	 17.2	 32.6

Total result for the period
Total result assignable to shareholders in  Parent Company	 17.0	 -2.0	 55.2	 14.8	 29.2
Total result assignable to non-controlling interests’ holdings	 3.5	 0.9	 6.1	 2.4	 3.4

10
Consolidated balance sheet

KNOWIT AB INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2014

SEK M			   2014-09-30	 2013-09-30	 2013-12-31

Assets
Intangible fixed assets		  976.7	 977.0	 975.2
Tangible fixed assets		  37.1	 35.8	 37.1
Financial fixed assets		  0.6	 0.3	 0.3
Deferred tax assets		  1.4	 1.1	 1.7
Current assets		  471.4	 411.4	 476.3
Liquid funds including short-term investments		  66.4	 87.3	 104.4

TOTAL ASSETS		  1,553.6	 1,512.9	 1,595.0
Equity and liabilities
Share capital		  18.4	 17.7	 17.7
Other paid-up capital and other provisions		  484.3	 410.9	 410.1
Recognized profits including result for the period		  313.5	 378.3	 352.6
Equity attributable to shareholders of Parent Company		  816.2	 806.9	 780.4
Non-controlling interests’ holdings		  9.5	 4.7	 6.2
Total equity		  825.7	 811.6	 786.6
Long-term provisions		  48.3	 58.2	 53.2
Interest-bearing long-term liabilities		  80.6	 114.3	 104.4
Interest bearing short-term liabilities		  217.5	 187.8	 210.0
Other short-term liabilities  		  381.5	 341.0	 440.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		  1,553.6	 1,512.9	 1,595.0

Key figures

			   JUL-SEP 2014	 JUL-SEP 2013	 JAN-SEP 2014	 JAN-SEP 2013	 JAN-DEC 2013

Average number of employees	 1,704	 1,665	 1,743	 1,666	 1,681
Sales per employee (000)	 252	 244	 846	 856	 1,174
Result after financial items per employee (000)	 10	 8	 36	 33	 51
Return on total capital %	 1.4	 1.0	 4.6	 3.9	 6.0
Return on equity %	 1.5	 1.2	 5.4	 4.5	 6.6
Return on capital employed %	 1.1	 1.4	 4.7	 5.5	 8.8
EBITA margin %	 5.7	 4.9	 5.7	 5.3	 5.8
Equity ratio %	 53.1	 53.6	 53.1	 53.6	 49.3

Data per share

			   JUL-SEP 2014	 JUL-SEP 2013	 JAN-SEP 2014	 JAN-SEP 2013	 JAN-DEC 2013

Earnings per share (SEK)
	 Before dilution	 0.46	 0.48	 2.07	 2.00	 2.86
	 After dilution	 0.46	 0.48	 2.07	 2.00	 2.86
Equity per share (SEK)
	 Before dilution	 44.39	 45.73	 44.39	 45.73	 44.23
	 After dilution	 44.39	 45.73	 44.39	 45.73	 44.23
Average number of shares (000)
	 Before dilution  	 18,389	 17,644*)	 17,999	 17,644*)	 17,644*)
	 After dilution 	 18,389	 17,644*)	 17,999	 17,644*)	 17,644*)
No. of shares on balance day (000)
	 Before dilution 	 18,389	 17,644*)	 18,389	 17,644*)	 17,644*)
	 After dilution  	 18,389	 17,644*)	 18,389	 17,644*)	 17,644*)
*) Average numbers of shares after taking into account repurchased shares 49. As of May 2014, these shares are suspended.

11
Change in equity

KNOWIT AB INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2014

SEK M			   JUL-SEP 2014	 JUL-SEP 2013	 JAN-SEP 2014	 JAN-SEP 2013	 JAN-DEC 2013